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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
To the Shareholders of Total Helium Ltd. 
 
Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Total Helium Ltd. (the “Company”), which comprise the 
consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of net loss and 
comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated 
financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at March 31, 2024 and 2023 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then 
ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the continued operations of the 
Company are dependent on its ability to generate future cash flows or obtain additional financing, although there is risk that 
additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. As stated in Note 1, these 
events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may 
cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of 
this matter. 
 
Key Audit Matters 
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion 
on these matters. 
 
In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that 
there is the following key audit matter to communicate in our auditor’s report. 
 

Key audit matter: 
 

How our audit addressed the key audit matter: 

Assessment of impairment indicators of Exploration and 
evaluation assets. 
 

Our approach to addressing the matter included the following 
procedures, among others:  

Refer to note 3 – Significant accounting judgements, 
estimates and assumptions, note 4(a) – Accounting policy 
for Exploration and evaluation assets and note 5 

Evaluated the reasonableness of management’s assessment 
of impairment indicators, which included the following: 
 



 
 

Exploration and evaluation assets 
 
Management assesses at each reporting period whether 
there is an indication that the carrying value of exploration 
and evaluation assets may not be recoverable. Management 
applies significant judgement in assessing whether 
indicators of impairment exist that necessitate impairment 
testing. Internal and external factors, such as (i) a 
significant decline in the market value of the Company’s 
share price; (ii) changes in the Company’s assessment of 
whether commercially viable quantities of mineral 
resources exist within the properties; and (iii) changes in 
metal prices, capital and operating costs, are evaluated by 
management in determining whether there are any 
indicators of impairment.  
 
We considered this a key audit matter due to (i) the 
significance of the exploration and evaluation asset balance 
and (ii) the significant audit effort and subjectivity in 
applying audit procedures to assess the factors evaluated by 
management in its assessment of impairment indicators, 
which required significant management judgement. 
 

 
 Assessed the Company’s market capitalization in 

comparison to the Company’s net assets, which may 
be an indication of impairment. 
 

 Assessed the completeness of the factors that could 
be considered indicators of impairment, including 
consideration of evidence obtained in other areas of 
the audit. 
 

 Confirmed that the Company’s right to explore the 
properties had not expired.   
 

 Obtained management’s written representations 
regarding the Company’s future plans for the 
exploration and evaluation assets.  
 

 Assessed the reasonability of the Company’s 
financial statement disclosure regarding their 
exploration and evaluation assets.   

 
Other Information  
 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
"Management's Discussion and Analysis" but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report 
thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information, and 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing 
to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 



 
 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal 
control. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management. 
 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 
on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going 
concern. 
 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

 Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of 
the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial statements. 
We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. 
We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 
bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. 
We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, 
in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is James Roxburgh.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
Vancouver, BC, Canada 
July 29, 2024              
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Note March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
$ $

Current Assets
Cash 85                          2,684                   
Amounts receivable 64                          129                      
Prepaid expenses 19                          72                        

168                        2,885                   
Long-term Assets

Advances and prepayments -                            243                      
Exploration and evaluation assets 5 15,206                    -                          
Property, plant and equipment 6 1,191                     -                          

16,565                    3,128                   

Current Liabilities
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities 988                        199                      
Decommissioning liability 9 102                        -                          
Loan payable 8 475                        -                          

1,565                     199                      
Long-term Liabilities
Decommissioning liability 9 110                        -                          
Line of credit 7 544                        -                          

654                        -                          

2,219                     199                      

Share capital 10 36,868                    20,300                  
Equity reserve 10 8,890                     7,170                   
Accumulated other comprehensive gain 509                        475                      
Deficit (31,921)                  (25,016)                

14,346                    2,929                   

16,565                    3,128                   

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

/s/ Gordon Keep

  Director

 
/s/ Ian Telfer

  Director

Shareholders' Equity
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(In thousands of Canadian Dollars, except for per share amounts) 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
2 

 
 
 

Years ended March 31,
Note 2024 2023

$ $

Revenue 12 306              130              
Cost of Sales 12 -               (10)               
Gross profit 306              120              

Expenses
Exploration expenses 119              -               
Depletion 6 72                -               
General and administration 11 2,336            581              
Share-based compensation 10 1,400            1,309            

(3,927)          (1,890)          

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 5            (3,319) (12,139)         
Foreign exchange (loss) gain                  (4) 4                  
Interest income                  27 113              
Accretion 9                (10) -               
Interest expense 7, 8                (39) -               
Other income                  61 2,608            

           (3,284)            (9,414)

Net loss            (6,905)          (11,184)

Other comprehensive income 
Foreign exchange translation 34                497              

Total comprehensive loss            (6,871)          (10,687)

Basic and diluted loss per share             (0.07)             (0.17)

Weighted average number of common shares
    outstanding - basic and diluted 99,382,435   65,751,183   



Total Helium Ltd.  
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity  
(In thousands of Canadian Dollars, except for per share amounts) 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Accumulated Other 
Equity Comprehensive Total Shareholders' 

Number of Shares Share Capital reserve  Income (Loss) Deficit Equity
$ $ $ $ $

Balance, March 31, 2022 65,696,306         20,189            5,910          (22)                      (13,832)      12,245                 
Share-based compensation -                         -                    1,309          -                         -                1,309                  
Exercise of options 62,100                111                (49)             -                         -                62                       
Other comprehensive income -                         -                    -                 497                     -                497                     
Net loss -                         -                    -                 -                         (11,184)      (11,184)               

Balance, March 31, 2023 65,758,406         20,300            7,170          475                     (25,016)      2,929                  

Balance, March 31, 2023 65,758,406         20,300            7,170          475                     (25,016)      2,929                  
Shares issued for interest in Pinta South Project 10,810,812         5,405             -                 -                         -                5,405                  
Brokered private placement - special warrants 25,000,000         12,500            -                 -                         -                12,500                 
Shares issued for finders and success fees 824,324              412                -                 -                         -                412                     
Share issue costs -                         (1,749)            320             -                         -                (1,429)                 
Share-based compensation -                         -                    1,400          -                         -                1,400                  
Other comprehensive income -                         -                    -                 34                       -                34                       
Net loss -                         -                    -                 -                         (6,905)        (6,905)                 

Balance, March 31, 2024 102,393,542        36,868            8,890          509                     (31,921)      14,346                 
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows   
(In thousands of Canadian Dollars) 
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Years ended March 31,
Note 2024 2023

Operating activities $ $

Net loss (6,905)           (11,184)         
Items not involving cash:

Shares issued for success fee 10 162               -                   
Depletion 6 72                 -                   
Accretion 9 10                 -                   
Other income -                   (2,370)           
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 5 3,319            12,139          
Share-based compensation 10 1,400            1,309            

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Amounts receivable 65                 (97)               
Prepaid expenses                  53 238               
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities 294               (3)                 

(1,530)           32                 

Investing activities
Advances and prepayments -                   (159)              
Property, plant and equipment 6 (1,263)           -                   
Exploration and evaluation assets 5 (12,180)         (3,963)           

         (13,443) (4,122)           

Financing activities
Proceeds of special warrants issued, net of share issue costs 10 11,321          -                   
Proceeds from exercise of options 10 -                   62                 
Advances from loan payable 8 475               -                   
Advances from line of credit 7                544                    - 

           12,340 62                 

Effect of foreign exchange on cash 34                 -                   

Change in cash (2,599)           (4,028)           
Cash, beginning 2,684            6,712            
Cash, ending 85                 2,684            

Supplemental cash flow information:
Exploration and evaluation assets accrued through amounts payable 
and accrued liabilities 654               75                 
Advances and prepayment costs included in amounts payable and 
accrued liabilities -                   84                 
Shares issued for finders and success fees 412               -                   
Shares issued for property acquisition 5,405            -                   



Total Helium Ltd.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 
(In thousands of Canadian Dollars) 
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1.       NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 
 

Total Helium Ltd. (the “Company”), was incorporated on April 27, 2006 under the Business Corporations Act of British 
Columbia and its shares were listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) on March 6, 2008. The Company is 
currently listed on the TSX-V under the trading symbol “TOH”. The head office of the Company is located at Suite 
3123, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V7X 1J1. The registered and records office of the Company is 
located at Suite 2200, HSBC Building, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 3E8. As at the date 
of this report, the Company’s principal business activity is helium exploration, production and storage solutions. 

 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be 
able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at March 31, 2024, the 
Company had a working capital deficit of $1,397 (March 31, 2023: working capital of $2,686) and a deficit of $31,921 
(March 31, 2023: $25,016). 
 
The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to generate future cash flows or obtain 
additional financing. Management believes that sufficient working capital will be obtained from external financing to 
meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become due, although there is a risk that additional financing 
will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These financial statements do not 
reflect any adjustments that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. These 
conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. 
 
Should the Company be unable to realize on its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, 
the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded on the statement of financial 
position. The financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities 
that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. 
 
These financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on July 29, 2024. 
 

2.       BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

Statement of Compliance 
 

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 

 
Basis of Measurement 
 
These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where applicable. In addition, 
these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow 
information. 
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2.       BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued) 
 
Basis of Consolidation 
 
These financial statements are presented in thousands of Canadian Dollars, which is also the Company’s functional 
currency, unless otherwise indicated. 
 
These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries: 
 

Name of Subsidiary  Ownership  Jurisdiction 
Interior Gold Corp. 
1313119 B.C. Ltd.  

100% 
100%  

Ontario, Canada (inactive) 
BC, Canada 

1319454 B.C. Ltd.  100%  BC, Canada 
Brooks Range Corporation  100%  Colorado, USA 

 
Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has control. Control is defined as where the Company is exposed 
to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement in the investee and has the ability to affect those returns 
through power over the investee. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial results of the Company from 
the effective date that control is obtained up to the effective date of disposal or loss of control. All significant 
intercompany balances, transactions, revenues and expenses have been eliminated upon consolidation. 
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 

Because a precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events, the preparation of 
financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates and such differences could be significant. Significant judgments and estimates made by management 
affecting the Company’s financial statements include:  
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
 
The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment 
of the Company’s ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of 
those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets 
will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable 
income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development, and commercialization 
of mineral reserves. To the extent that management’s assessment of the Company’s ability to utilize future tax 
deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and future 
income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected. The measurement of deferred income tax provision is subject 
to uncertainty associated with the timing of future events and changes in legislation, tax rates and interpretations by 
tax authorities.  
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For the Years ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (Continued) 
 
Share-based compensation  
 
Compensation costs accrued for under the Company's Stock Option Plan are subject to the estimation of what the 
ultimate payout will be using the Black-Scholes pricing model which is based on significant assumptions such as the 
future volatility of the market price of the Company’s shares and fair value assumption at date of grant.  
 
Technical feasibility and commercial viability of exploration and evaluation assets  
 
The determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability is generally based on the presence of proved and 
probable reserves and other factors, results in the transfer of assets from exploration and evaluation assets to helium 
assets. The estimate of proved and probable reserves is inherently complex and requires significant judgment. Thus, 
any material change to reserve estimates could affect the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the 
underlying assets. 
 
Impairment indicators  
 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the exploration prospects for external or internal 
circumstances that indicate the exploration prospects may be impaired. This assessment includes many changing 
factors, including reserves, project economics, expected capital expenditures and production costs, access to 
infrastructure, obtaining and the timing of receiving required regulatory approvals, and potential infrastructure 
construction and expansions. Furthermore, the transfer of E&E assets to PP&E is based on Management's judgement 
of technical feasibility and commercial viability. 
 
Decommissioning liabilities 
 
The provision for site restoration and abandonment for the Company’s PP&E and E&E assets is based on estimated 
inflation and discount rates, current legal and regulatory requirements, technology, cost of services, and expected 
plans for remediation expenditures. Actual costs and timing of cash outflows can differ from estimates because of 
changes in laws and regulations, public expectations, and market conditions, all of which could be influenced by the 
rate at which global energy markets transition to a lower carbon-based economy. Additionally, further discovery, 
analysis of site conditions, and changes in technology could also cause estimates to differ from actual costs. 
 

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
a) Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

 
All costs directly associated with helium reserves are initially capitalized. Exploration and evaluation costs are those 
expenditures for an area where technical feasibility and commercial viability has not yet been determined. These 
costs include costs to acquire acreage and exploration rights, geological and geophysical costs, asset retirement 
costs, exploration and evaluation drilling, sampling and appraisals. Costs incurred prior to acquiring the legal rights 
to explore an area are charged directly to net loss as exploration expense. 
 
When an area is determined to be technically feasible and commercially viable and a mining permit is granted, the 
accumulated costs are transferred to property, plant and equipment. When an area is determined not to be technically 
feasible and commercially viable or the Company decides not to continue with its activity, the unrecoverable costs 
are charged to net loss as an impairment. 
 
Ownership in exploration and evaluation properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining 
and obtaining clear title to claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous 
conveyance history characteristics of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated ownership of its 
exploration and evaluation properties and, to the best of its knowledge, ownership of its interests are in good standing. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
b) Financial Instruments 

 
Financial instruments are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. Financial assets and liabilities are not offset unless the Company has the current legal right to offset and 
intends to settle on a net basis or settle the asset and liability simultaneously.  

 
The Company characterizes its fair value measurements into a three-level hierarchy depending on the degree to 
which the inputs are observable, as follows: 

 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities; 
 Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset 

or liability either directly or indirectly; and, 
 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

  
Classification and measurement of financial assets   
 
The initial classification of a financial asset depends upon the Company’s business model for managing its financial 
assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. There are three measurement categories into which the Company 
classified its financial assets; 
 
Amortized Cost: Includes assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect 
contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that represent solely 
payments of principal and interest. Financial instruments under this classification include cash;  

 
Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income ("FVOCI"): Includes assets that are held within a business model 
whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, where its 
contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that represent solely payments of principal and interest; 
or, 

 
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL"): Includes assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI 
and are measured at fair value through profit or loss.  

 
At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value and, in the case of a financial asset not 
at FVTPL, including transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction 
costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are recorded as an expense in the consolidated statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. 
 
Financial assets are reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition only if the business model for managing those 
financial assets changes. The affected financial assets will be reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period 
following the change in the business model. A financial asset is derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows 
from the asset have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership. 
 
Impairment of financial assets   
 
The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses ("ECLs") on its financial assets measured at 
amortized cost. Due to the nature of its financial assets, the Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal 
to expected lifetime ECLs. Lifetime ECLs are the anticipated ECLs that result from all possible default events over 
the expected life of a financial asset. ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are 
measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e., the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in 
accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the 
effective interest rate of the related financial asset. The Company does not have any financial assets that contain a 
financing component. 

 
 



Total Helium Ltd.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities   
 
A financial liability is initially classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as 
measured at FVTPL if it is held-for-trading, a derivative, or designated as FVTPL on initial recognition. The 
classification of a financial liability is irrevocable.  
 
The Company’s financial liabilities consist primarily of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable, and line 
of credit and are classified as measured at amortized cost. 

 
Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in fair value, along with any interest expense,  
recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). Other financial liabilities 
are initially measured at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs and are subsequently measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are 
recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). Any gain or loss on 
derecognition is also recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

 
c) Income Taxes 

 
Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax.  Income tax is 
recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is 
recognized in equity. 

 
Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. 

 
Deferred tax is provided using the asset and liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.   

 
The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position reporting 
date applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the 
Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
 
d) Property, Plant and Equipment 

 
All costs directly associated with the development of helium reserves are capitalized on an area by area basis. 
Development costs include expenditures for areas where technical feasibility and commercial viability has been 
determined. These costs include proved property acquisitions, development drilling, completion, gathering lines and 
infrastructure, decommissioning costs and transfers of exploration and evaluation assets.  
 
Costs accumulated within each area are depleted based on each well’s estimated useful life based on proved 
reserves using estimated future prices and costs. Costs subject to depletion include estimated future costs to be 
incurred in developing proved and probable reserves but do not include exploration in progress costs which will be 
evaluated for impairment once proved. 
 
For property dispositions, a gain or loss is recognized in net earnings. Exchanges of properties are measured at fair 
value, unless the transaction lacks commercial substance or fair value cannot be reliably measured. Where the 
exchange is measured at fair value, a gain or loss is recognized in net earnings. 
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4.     MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

e) Decommissioning Obligations 
 
The Company's activities give rise to dismantling, decommissioning and site disturbance remediation activities. 
Provision is made for the estimated cost of site restoration and capitalized in the relevant asset category unless it 
arises from the normal course of production activities, in which case it is recognized in profit or loss. Decommissioning 
obligations are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of expenditure required to settle the 
present obligation at the statement of financial position date. 
 
Subsequent to the initial measurement, the obligation is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of 
time and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the provision due to 
the passage of time is recognized as finance costs, whereas increases/decreases due to changes in the estimated 
future cash flows are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the asset retirement obligations are 
charged against the provision to the extent the provision was established. 

 
f) Share Capital 

 
Common shares issued for non-monetary consideration are recorded at their fair market value based upon the date 
of share issuance. Costs incurred to issue common shares are deducted from share capital. 

 
g) Income / Loss Per Share 

 
The Company presents basic and diluted income / loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing 
the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive. 

 
h) Joint Operations 

 
Joint control is defined as the contractually agreed sharing of control over an economic activity, and exists only when 
the strategic, financial, and operating decisions essential to the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of 
the parties sharing control. When the Company enters into agreements that provide for specific percentage interests 
in exploration properties, a portion of the Company’s exploration activities is conducted jointly with others, without 
establishment of a corporation, partnership, or other entity. 
 
Under IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, this type of joint control of exploration assets and joint exploration and/or 
development activities is considered as a joint operation, which is defined as a joint arrangement whereby the parties 
that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the 
arrangement. In these financial statements, the Company recognizes the following in relation to its interests in joint 
operations: 
 

 its assets, including its share of any assets held jointly; 
 its liabilities, including its share of any liabilities incurred jointly; 
 its revenue from the sale of its share of the output of the joint operation; and 
 its expenses, including its share of any expenses incurred jointly 
 

i) Related Party Transactions 
 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or 
exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may 
be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a 
transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.  
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4.     MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
j) Foreign Exchange 
 
The Company’s functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company’s 
wholly-owned subsidiary, Brooks Range is the Unites States dollar. Transactions denominated in other currencies 
are translated into their Canadian dollar equivalents at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Carrying 
values of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are adjusted at the date of the statement 
of financial position to reflect exchange rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated 
at the period end rate. Gains and losses on translation are included in accumulated other comprehensive loss in 
shareholders’ equity. 
 
k) Share-based Payments 

 
The Company’s share option plan allows Company employees, directors, officers, consultants and charitable 
organizations to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as share-based 
compensation expense with a corresponding increase in equity reserve.  
 
Fair value is measured at grant date, and each tranche is recognized using the graded vesting method over the period 
during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing 
model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position 
reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that 
are expected to vest. In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the 
goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the 
fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or 
services received. 
 
l)   Impairment of non-financial assets 

 
Exploration and evaluation assets (“E&E assets”) are assessed for impairment at the area level and are reviewed at 
each reporting date for indicators of potential impairment, or in the case of previously impaired E&E assets, reversal 
of impairment. An impairment charge on E&E assets is recognized if the carrying value of the E&E assets exceeds 
the recoverable amount. Impairment of E&E assets is recognized in net income as impairment of E&E.  
 
If there is an indicator that a previously recognized impairment charge may no longer exist or may have decreased, 
the recoverable amount of the relevant E&E asset is calculated and compared against the carrying amount. An 
impairment charge is reversed to the extent that the asset's recoverable amount does not exceed the carrying amount. 
A reversal of impairment of E&E assets is recognized in net income as reversal of impairment. 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company impaired the Helisium Project in the states of Colorado and 
Kansas (Note 5) in the amount of $12,139.   
 
During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company impaired the Pinta South Project in the state of Arizona (Note 
5) in the amount of $3,319.  
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

E&E assets consist of the Company's projects that have yet to be established as technically feasible and commercially 
viable. 

 
The following tables summarize the capitalized costs associated with the Company’s E&E assets: 
 

 
 
Pinta South Project 
 
On May 1, 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of a 50% interest in the Pinta South Helium Project in 
Arizona. The Company has acquired an interest in existing helium production as well as a working interest in a large-
scale helium exploration and production program in the Holbrook Basin (the “Pinta South Project”). The purchase 
and sale agreement was entered into between Brooks Range Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company, Pinta South Operating Company, LLC, Butler Minerals, LLC and Mid America Exploration LLC. 

 
Pursuant to the terms of the transaction, the Company acquired a 20% interest in 2 producing wells and a 50% 
interest in eight additional existing wells for a total purchase price of US$12,000 ($16,469) (the “Acquisition Cost”). 
Under the terms of the purchase and sale agreement, and subsequent amendments, the purchase price was satisfied 
through a one-time cash payment of US$8,000 and the issuance of 10,810,812 common shares of the Company at 
a deemed price of $0.50. In connection with completion of the transaction, the Company has arranged to contribute 
funding in the amount of US$2,000 towards a capital development program for the Pinta South Project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pinta South 
Project

Helisium 
Project Total

$ $ $
Acquisition Costs
Balance, March 31, 2022                     -                3,031            3,031 

Impairment                     -               (3,031)           (3,031)
Balance, March 31, 2023                     -                     -                   - 

Additions              15,206                   -            15,206 
Balance, March 31, 2024              15,206                   -            15,206 

Exploration Costs
Balance, March 31, 2022                     -                5,060            5,060 

Additions                     -                4,048            4,048 
Impairment                     -               (9,108)           (9,108)

Balance, March 31, 2023                     -                     -                   - 
Additions                3,319                   -              3,319 
Impairment               (3,319)                   -             (3,319)

Balance, March 31, 2024                     -                     -                   - 

Carrying Value
Balance, March 31, 2023                     -                     -                   - 

Balance, March 31, 2024              15,206                   -            15,206 
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5.       EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued) 
 
As of March 31, 2024, the Company has contributed funding of US$1,979 towards the capital development program 
for the Pinta South Project. 
 
On September 22, 2023, one of the 25% working interest owners and project operator in the Pinta South Project has 
agreed to “carry” the Company in the drilling of the next five wells in the Pinta South Project area. The carry excludes 
completion work and the construction of pipeline to transport gas from a successful well to a processing plant. 
 
Other than as amended by this special concession to drill the five carry wells, all other terms of the joint operating 
agreement will remain the same. 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company impaired the Pinta South Project in the amount of $3,319. 

 
Helisium Project 
 
The Helisium Project consisted of approximately 86,000 acres of oil and gas leases (subject to 12.5% underlying 
royalty) in the states of Kansas and Colorado. 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company impaired the Helisium Project in the states of Colorado and 
Kansas in the amount of $12,139 as the Company is no longer proceeding with this asset. 

 
6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 
 The following tables summarize the capitalized costs associated with the Company’s PP&E assets: 
 

  
 

The Company allocated $1,263 of the Acquisition Cost to PP&E based on the net present value of future cash flows 
from two producing helium wells.   

 
7. LINE OF CREDIT 
 

On September 21, 2023, the Company entered into a business loan agreement for a maximum amount of US$500. 
The line of credit bears interest at US prime plus 1%, and matures on September 21, 2025. 
 
As at March 31, 2024, the Company had drawn $544 (US$401) on this line of credit (March 31, 2023 $Nil). 
 

Helium 
Producing 

Assets Total
$ $

Cost
Balance, March 31, 2023                     -                   - 

Additions                1,263            1,263 
Balance, March 31, 2024                1,263            1,263 

Depletion
Balance, March 31, 2023                     -                   - 

Additions                     72                 72 
Balance, March 31, 2024                     72                 72 

Carrying Value
Balance, March 31, 2023                     -                   - 

Balance, March 31, 2024                1,191            1,191 
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7. LINE OF CREDIT (Continued) 
 
The line of credit is guaranteed by a shareholder of the Company and secured by the assets of the Company. The 
Company is required to maintain standard affirmative covenants associated with the line of credit.  As at March 31, 
2024, the Company is in compliance with the loan covenants. 
 
As at March 31, 2024, the lender has paused any further advances from the line of credit. 
 

8. LOAN PAYABLE 
 
 On December 5, 2023, a spouse of a director advanced $475 to the Company. The loan is unsecured, bears interest 

at 8% per annum, with no specific repayment terms.  The Company has accrued interest of $12 during the year ended 
March 31, 2024 (2023: $Nil). 

 
9. DECOMMISIONING LIABILITY  
 
 The Company has obligations to abandon and remediate the impact from drilling and production activities on certain 

of its wells. The Company calculated the present value of these decommissioning liability using a credit adjusted risk-
free rate of 10%, as at March 31, 2024 (March 31, 2023 – N/A). The Company’s credit spread is determined using 
the Company's implied cost of borrowing at the end of the reporting period.  

 
The Company has estimated current decommissioning expenditures due immediately based on current cost 
estimates, net of salvage value of $102 (March 31, 2023 - $Nil). 
 
The Company has estimated long-term decommissioning expenditures based on current cost estimates, net of 
salvage value of $110 (March 31, 2023 – $Nil). Long-term cost estimates are inflated to the amounts expected to be 
incurred at the estimated time of abandonment after five (5) years using an estimated inflation rate of 3%. (March 31, 
2023 – N/A). 
 
The Company incurred $10 (2023: $Nil) in accretion costs related to the long-term decommissioning liability.   

 
10. SHARE CAPITAL 

 
(a) Authorized 

 
Unlimited common and preferred shares without par value. 

 
(b) Issued and outstanding common shares 

 
Shares issued during the year ended March 31, 2024 
 
On May 1, 2023, in connection with the Pinta South Project acquisition (Note 5), the Company completed a 
brokered private placement. The Company issued a total of 25,000,000 special warrants at a price of $0.50 per 
special warrant for gross proceeds of $12,500. 
 
Each special warrant was automatically exercised into one unit. Each unit consists of one (1) common share of 
the Company and one (1) common share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to 
purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.75 at any time up to May 1, 2025. 

 
In consideration for their services, the agent received a cash commission of $750, a corporate finance fee of 
500,000 common shares in the Company and 1,500,000 compensation special warrants. Each compensation 
special warrant was automatically exercised into one (1) compensation option (a “Compensation Option”). Each 
compensation option will entitle the holder to purchase one unit at a price of $0.50 per unit. A unit consists of one 
(1) common share of the Company and one (1) common share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the 
holder thereof to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.75 at any time up to May 1, 2025. 
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10.         SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 
 
The Company issued 324,324 common shares of the Company at a deemed price of $0.50 per common share 
as a fee to a service provider controlled by a director of the Company, who assisted by providing administration 
services in connection with the transaction.  The amount is recorded as part of general and administrative 
expenses in the Statement of Loss in the period. 
 
Shares issued during the year ended March 31, 2023 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2023, 62,100 common shares were issued pursuant to exercise of 62,100 share 
options for proceeds of $62. 

 
(c) Share options 

 
The Company has approved an incentive share option plan which provides that the Board of Directors of the 
Company may from time to time, in its discretion and in accordance with the TSX-V requirements, grant to 
directors, officers, employees, charitable organizations and technical consultants of the Company, non-
transferable share options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved 
for issuance in any twelve month period will not exceed 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common 
shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 10 years from the date of grant at a price not less 
than the closing price of the Company’s shares on the last trading day before the grant of such options less any 
discount, if applicable, but in any event not less than $0.05 per share. In connection with the foregoing, the number 
of common shares reserved for issuance to any one optionee insider in any twelve-month period will not exceed 
10% of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to 
any one employee or consultant will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Share options 
may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the optionee’s position with the Company or 30 
days following cessation of an optionee conducting investor relations activities, or for a "reasonable period" after 
the optionee ceases to serve in such capacity, as determined by the Board of Directors. 

 
Issued during the year ended March 31, 2024 
 
On July 26, 2023, the Company granted 4,230,000 stock options to directors, officers, and consultants of the 
Company pursuant to the Company’s stock option plan, of which 3,980,000 are exercisable at a price of $0.50 
until July 26, 2033 and vest at specific dates over a 12-month period from the date of grant. The remaining 
250,000 stock options relate to an investor relations consultant. The options are exercisable until July 26, 2028 
and vest in four equal tranches on a quarterly basis over a 12-month period. Using the Black-Scholes valuation 
model, the grant date fair value was $1,394, or $0.33 per option. The following weighted average assumptions 
were used for the valuation of the share options: risk-free interest rate of 3.53%, expected life of 10 years, 
annualized volatility of 75% and dividend rate of 0.00%. During the year ended March 31, 2024, $1,394 of share-
based compensation was recognized in connection with the grant and vesting of stock options in the period. The 
full amount of expense was recognized related to accelerated vesting provisions (IFRS 2) due to the cancellation 
of stock options on October 23, 2023. 
 
On March 31, 2024, 1,125,000 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $0.88 expired unexercised.   

 
Issued during the year ended March 31, 2023 

 
On April 20, 2022, the Company granted 350,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company pursuant to the 
Company’s stock option plan. The options are exercisable at a price of $1.70 until April 20, 2032. The options 
vest at specific dates over a period of twelve months from the date of grant. Using the Black-Scholes valuation 
model, the grant date fair value was $474, or $1.35 per option. The following weighted average assumptions were 
used for the valuation of the share options: risk-free interest rate of 2.79%, expected life of 10 years, annualized 
volatility of 75% and dividend rate of 0.00%. During the year ended March 31, 2024, $6 (2023: $462) of share-
based compensation was recognized in connection with the grant and vesting of options in the period. 
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10.         SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2023, 62,100 stock options were exercised for proceeds of $62; and 437,500 
stock options exercisable at a price of $1.00 per share were cancelled. 

 
A summary of changes in share options is presented below: 
 

 
 
The following table summarizes information about the share options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 
2024: 

 

  
 

(d) Warrants 
 

The following table summarizes information about the warrants outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2024: 
 

 
 

A summary of changes in warrants is presented below: 
 

 

Number of Weighted average
options exercise price

$
Balance, March 31, 2022 5,532,500      1.01                   
   Exercised (62,100)         1.00                   
   Cancelled (437,500)        1.00                   
   Granted 350,000         1.70                   
Balance, March 31, 2023 5,382,900      1.06                   
   Granted 4,230,000      0.50                   
   Expired (1,125,000)     1.22                   
   Cancelled (4,230,000)     0.50                   
Balance, March 31, 2024 4,257,900      1.01                   

Outstanding
Outstanding and 

exercisable Exercise price Expiry date
$

750,000      750,000           1.08 November 10, 2026
3,507,900 3,507,900 1.00 November 8, 2031
4,257,900 4,257,900

Weighted average
remaining 

Outstanding and Weighted average Expiry contractual life
exercisable exercise price date (years)

$
12,500,000 2.00                  November 8, 2026 2.6                     
25,000,000 0.75                  May 1, 2025 1.1                     
37,500,000 1.17                  

 Warrants Weighted average
outstanding exercise price

$
Balance, March 31, 2022 and 2023 12,500,000    2.00                   
   Issued 25,000,000    0.75                   
Balance, March 31, 2024 37,500,000    1.17                   
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10.       SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

(e) Compensation options 
 

1,500,000 compensation special warrants related to the May 1, 2023 brokered private placement were automatically 
exercised into one (1) compensation option (a “Compensation Option”). Each compensation option will entitle the 
holder to purchase one unit at a price of $0.50 per unit. A unit consists of one (1) common share of the Company and 
one (1) common share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share 
at an exercise price of $0.75 at any time up to May 1, 2025. 
 
As at March 31, 2024 (March 31, 2023: N/A) there are 1,500,000 compensation options outstanding exercisable at 
$0.50.   

 
11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Related party transactions were in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount, which is 
the amount established and agreed to by the related parties. Key management personnel are the persons responsible 
for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, and include both executive and non-executive 
directors, and entities controlled by such persons. The Company considers all directors and officers of the Company 
to be key management personnel. 
 
The Company’s transactions below include related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these financial 
statements and are in the normal course of business and all amounts due to related parties are non-interest bearing 
and payable on demand. 
  

a) Included in amounts payable and accrued liabilities at March 31, 2024 was $81 (March 31, 2023: $Nil) due 
to officers, directors and former officers and directors of the Company. 

b) Remuneration of directors and key management of the Company was as follows: 
 

 
  
 See Note 8 – Loan Payable 
 
12. REVENUE 

 
For the years ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company’s revenue resulted from helium and methane gas sales 
from the Helisium Project and Pinta South Project. Cost of sales includes royalties on these sales. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Year ended, Year ended,
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

$ $
Consulting and management fees 452                     406                    
Rent 12                      12                      
Share-based compensation 965                     568                    

1,429                  986                    
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13. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL  
 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern 
such that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. 
 
The Company considers the items included in equity and the business line of credit as capital. The Company manages 
the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions, business opportunity and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may 
issue new shares or increase its debt. As a part of its loan commitments, the Company is required to obtain 
authorization from the lender prior to obtaining further advances on its line of credit (Note 7). As at March 31, 2024, 
the lender has paused any further loan advances.  The Company is not subject to any other externally imposed capital 
requirements. 
 
Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. During the year ended March 31, 2024, 
there has been no change in the Company’s management of capital policies, except for the line of credit described in 
Note 7 and loan payable described in Note 8. Future activities are expected to be financed through additional equity 
and/or debt financing or other financing methods, as deemed appropriate by management.  
 
Refer to Note 1 for additional details of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 
14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 

Financial Risk Management 
 
Cash, amounts receivable (excluding sales taxes), amounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable and the line 
of credit are held at amortized cost which approximates fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. 
 
The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with the three-level fair value hierarchy as follows:  
 
Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, 
 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices), and; 
 
Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
Financial Instrument Risk Exposure 
 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors 
approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting 
structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows: 

 
Credit Risk  
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash 
and amounts receivables.   
 
To minimize the credit risk related to cash, the Company places these instruments with a top tier banks in Canada 
and the United States. 
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14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued) 
 
Liquidity Risk 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 
Company's objective when managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity available to meet its 
liabilities when due. The Company uses cash to settle its financial obligations as they fall due. The ability to do this 
relies on the Company collecting its accounts receivables in a timely manner and maintaining sufficient cash on hand 
through bank loan financing and issuance of shares. 
 
The Company is exposed to liquidity risk on its loan payable, and its business line of credit agreement to the extent 
that its line of credit is based on US prime rates of interest. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk on its business 
line of credit, as it runs the risk of defaulting on its loan covenants. 

 
Currency Risk 

  
The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk because the Company’s US subsidiary operations incur operating 
expenses in US dollars. Therefore, a decrease in the value of the CAD relative to the USD increases the value of 
expenses in USD terms incurred by the Company’s US operations, which increases expenses and decreases the 
cash flow available to fund operations. 
 
As at March 31, 2024, the Company had cash of $23, accounts receivable of $61, amounts payable and accrued 
liabilities of $732, decommissioning liability of $212, and a line of credit of $544 which were denominated in US dollars 
related to its US subsidiary. 
 
Sensitivity Analysis 
 
The Company’s borrowing under the existing line of credit are at variable rates of interest and expose the Company 
to interest rate risk. The Company has completed a sensitivity analysis to estimate the impact on comprehensive 
income which a change in interest rates at and during the year ended March 31, 2024 would have had on the 
Company. The result of this sensitivity analysis indicates that a 0.5% increase (decrease) in the prime interest rates 
would not have a material impact. 
 
The Company has completed a sensitivity analysis to estimate the impact on comprehensive earnings which a change 
in foreign exchange rates as at and during the year ended March 31, 2024 would have had on the Company. The 
result of this sensitivity analysis indicates that a 10% increase (decrease) in the average value of the US dollar relative 
to the Canadian dollar during the period would have resulted in an increase (decrease) in net loss of approximately 
$80. 
 

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 
As at March 31, 2024, the Company primarily operates in one reportable operating segment, being helium exploration 
and development in the USA. 
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16. INCOME TAXES 
 

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 
 

 
 
The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets that have not been included on the consolidated 
statement of financial position are as follows: 

 

 
 
The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses that 
have not been included on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

 
  

The Company has non-capital losses for Canadian tax purposes of approximately $6,766 that are available for 
deduction against future income and that expire between 2029 and 2044. The Company has net-operating losses for 
USA tax purposes of approximately $2,163 that can be carried forward indefinitely.   

2024                       2023                 
$ $

Loss for the year (6,905)                    (11,184)             

Expected income tax (recovery) (1,615)                    (2,455)               
Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other (289)                       (21)                    
Permanent differences 1,907                      1,705                
Share issue cost (116)                       -                    
Application of prior year non-capital losses -                         (316)                  
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences 113                         1,087                
Total income tax expense (recovery) -                         -                    

2024                       2023                 
Deferred tax assets (liabilities) $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets 333                         866                   
   Property and equipment and capital assets 40                           28                     

Share issue costs 147                         78                     
   Allowable capital losses 546                         546                   
   Non-capital losses available for future period 2,281                      1,716                

3,347                      3,234                
Unrecognized deferred tax assets (3,347)                    (3,234)               
Net deferred tax assets -                         -                    

2024                       2023                 
Temporary Differences $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,934                      3,931                
   Property and equipment 166                         103                   

Share issue costs 545                         289                   
Allowable capital losses 2,021                      2,021                

   Non-capital losses available for future periods 8,929                      6,668                
        Canada 6,766                      5,267                
        USA 2,163                      1,401                


